
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: North 

Area 

Date: 26 October 2017 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue The Housing Centre, Eastergate Road, 
Brighton, BN24QL 

Members: Councillors: 

Hill (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for the 
Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact:  
 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

14 APOLOGIES  

 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2017 (copy attached).  
 

16 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

17 ROUND ROBIN  

 Each association is invited to share a positive experience (for example, a 
success within their local group or at a Service Improvement Group 
meeting) and a current issue  

 

 

18 LEARN CREATE INNOVATE  

 Update from Hannah Barker (Resident Involvement Officer)   
 

19 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 7 - 8 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on Thursday 
21st September (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

20 BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

 James Crane, Service Improvement & Interim Homemove Manager   
 

21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 9 - 28 

 Report presented by Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Involvement & 
Improvement 

 

 

22 CITY WIDE REPORTS 29 - 40 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Senior Housing Action Group; 
B. Tenant Disability Network; 
C. Service Improvement Groups; 
D. New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update 

 

 

23 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 7 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

THE HOUSING CENTRE, EASTERGATE ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN2 4QL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors  Hill (Chair), Yates, Meadows 
 
Representatives: Walter Sargison (Broadfields), John Dean (ECMTRA), Paul Wright 
(Coldean Tenants and Leaseholders), Jenny Simmonds (Coldean), Heather Hayes (Coldean 
Tenants and Leaseholders), Terrence Hill (Bates TRA), John Marchant (ECMTRA), Ray 
Metcalf (ECMTRA), Barbara Castleton (NMTRA), Mary Marchant (NMTA), Pete Weston 
(Deputy Chair East Moulsecoomb TRA) 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: 

Officers: Emma Gilbert (Tenancy Services Operations Manager), Hilary Edgar (Housing 
Service Operations Manager), Scott Lunn (General Building Manager), Jeff Tourmentin 
(MEARS), Keeley McDonald (Resident Involvement Officer), Gregory Weaver (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 
 
Guests: Angela Martin, Eddie Cope, Leslie Cope, Glynis Shipley, Theresa Biggs, Hayley 
Smith,  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Jane Hunter, Sarah Roundtree, Peter O’Connor and 

David Metcalf. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2017 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous Special Area Panel meeting held on 

25 May 2017 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“The Housing team have requested that attendees complete a survey about their 
experience of today’s Area Housing Panel and send it back in the prepaid envelope 
provided. 
 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

There is an additional report on the agenda about a proposed Home Purchase Policy.  
Copies will be handed out.  Comments on the report should be sent to Di Hughes 
whose details are at the end of the report.”   

 
A HOUSING PURCHASE POLICY 
 
3a.1 Hillary Edgar presented the report highlighting the issues addressed by the report 

regarding the right to buy, BHCC properties put on the market, purchasing properties 
on the market, other opportunities and the criteria and budget including the next steps 
to be taken. She welcomed feedback from the panel. 

 
3a.2 Councillor Anne Meadows stated that at a recent tenant rep meeting an enquiry was 

made regarding why BHCC can’t buy back a home. She clarified that this is a policy 
that sets out the ground rules to buying back homes. She further noted that had the 
policy been in place prior, BHCC would have been able to purchase between 15 to 17 
properties of the last 2 years. 

 
3a.3 Councillor Daniel Yates praised the scope of being able to buy properties up to the 

value of £250,000. He noted that plots of land with planning permission for housing 
development in Bevendean were a good idea. 

 
3a.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
4 PRESENTATION BY RESIDENT INSPECTORS 
 
4.1 Keeley McDonald, Resident Inspector, gave a presentation and showed a video that 

outlined the role of the resident inspectors. The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Resident Inspectors would compare the findings in the flat to a list provided by 
Mears detailing the work that had been completed. 
 

 Mr Cope showed an example questionnaire that would be completed by the 
Resident Inspectors and this would then be sent to Mears.  

 
4.2 In response to queries raised by the Panel Mr Cope highlighted the following: 
 

 Serious matters, such as a water leak, would be classified as an urgent job and 
this would be fixed before tenants moved in to the property. Other recorded works 
would be reported to Mears and these would not be prioritised.  

 
4.3 Councillor Meadows stated that BHCC does not make any money from void 

properties. 
 
4.4 Cllr Yates suggested possibility of photos being taken and uploaded as proof of work 

having been completed.  
 
4.5 Mears Officers clarified that in the case of void properties a standard within the 

framework designated as “lettable” constitutes the minimum order of work for tenants 
required, so as to able to let the new tenant move in straight away as it is important to 
house people at that point, they noted that there were no situations where works are 
carried out on a whole property as it is too time consuming. 

 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

4.6  AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
5 ITEMS FROM RESIDENT ONLY MEETINGS 
 
5.1 (Item 3 – Housing Customer Service Phone Lines) 
 
5.2 Residents enquired the price for BHCC to have phone lines installed in the area, the 

further enquired in the possibility of BHCC providing a Freephone system. 
 
5.3 Officers responded by stating all calls will be answered and noted that BHCC are 

moving away from a Freephone system to be replaced with a system of standard 
rates and good service, they further clarified that the switchboard is priced at standard 
rate. 

 
5.4 AGREED – that the report be noted.  
 
5.5 (Item 4 – Estate Development Budget) 
 
5.6 A resident state that in regards to the quote at the bottom, if it is overpriced, Mears will 

cover cost. 
 
5.7 (Item 10 – Soakaways) 
 
5.8 Residents stated the following enquiries and concerns: 
 

 A specific issue of soakaway being clogged on a road 

 West Tenant’s only meeting stated the highway cleaning was not up to standard 
and was subsequently referred to Highways and Motorways. Why did West area’s 
concerns get on the paper? 

 
5.9 Officers responded to resident’s concerns with the following: 
 

 referred resident to Southern Water who are ultimately responsible for that 
specific issue 

 Stated that there was a chairs meeting in October on uniformity and how blue 
pages are used. 

 
5.10 Chair ended discussion stating the objective was to focus on issues that are both 

within the remit of the meeting’s purpose and that needed to be solved as soon as 
possible. 

 
5.11 AGREED – that the report be noted.  
 
 
6 ELECTIONS TO SIGS 
 
6.1 Votes were taken to appoint 2 representatives and 2 deputies to 5 SIGs.  
 
6.2 Home group: 
 

 Terence Hill – Unanimous. 
 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

6.3 Tenancy and Neighbourhood 
 

 Pete Western (reps) Unanimous 

 John Marchant (reps)Unanimous 

 No deputies  
 

6.4 Business and Value for money SIG 
 

 No vote. 
 
6.5 Involvement and Empowerment SIG 
 

 Pete Weston (rep) Unanimous 

 Des Jones (rep) Unanimous 

 Terrence Hill (deputy) Unanimous 

 No further nominees 
 
6.6 Tenant Disability Network SIG 
 

 Pete Weston (Rep) Unanimous 

 
7 ELECTION OF RESIDENT VICE CHAIR 
 
7.1 Election of Resident vice chair 
 

 Pete Weston 4   -1 against 

 Terrence Hill 1 -1 against. 
 
7.2 Vice Chair for North Area Panel 
 

 Pete Weston = Vice Chair. 
 
8 TENANCY AGREEMENT REPORT 
 
8.1 Officer gave presentation highlighting work carried out by BHCC over summer in 

regards to changes to the Tenancy Agreement last updated in 2009. She stated 
various changes such as updated legislation were addressed along with actions taken 
by BHCC, questionnaires had also been sent out. She furthered that the new layout 
includes new sections along with updating of data protection and information sharing 
statement to be kept in line with BHCC privacy Policy. 

 
8.2 Residents stated the following enquiries and concerns: 
 

 Enquired as to the vagueness of passage describing what constitutes a weapon 

 Asked for clarity on regarding barbecues or gas containers needed for fuelling 
objects 

 
8.3 Officers responded to resident’s statement and concerns with the following: 
 

 Stated that the clause on weapons was deliberately left vague so as to 
encompass the different situations where an object could be considered a weapon 

4



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 Recommended people contact Housing Customer Service for Fire Services to 
attend and provide resident meetings. 

 Confirmed this was all to come in to effect in Jan 2018. 
 
8.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
9 STAR ACTIONS REPORT 
 
9.1 Hillary Edgar presented the STAR actions report regarding reassurances for 

residents. She stated that there were noted drops in satisfaction levels regarding the 
quality of homes and neighbourhoods as a place to live. 

 
9.2 Residents enquired what the frequency of the capital maintenance program report is 
 
9.3 Officers responded by stating that the national report is every 2 years, she furthered 

that the reason for this update is as a follow up on the progress made since the last 
report. 

 
9.4 AGREED – that the report be noted.  
 
10 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
10.1 Emma Gilbert presented the Quarter 1 Performance Report outlining various findings 

explained in the report. She requested ideas regarding what future targets could be. 
She further stated that other area panels had noted that targets could be taken to 
EDB panel and that the panel has a discussion to make suggestions on what the 
targets should be. 

 
10.2 A residents agreed that a target factor should be a consideration on EDB panel.  
 
10.3 Officers stated that there were no arrears relating to current and former tenants.  
 
10.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
  
 
11 FEEDBACK ON ANY SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS 
 
11.1 Residents made the following enquiry and notice: 
 

 Notified the panel of a new training program for the involvement and 
empowerment group called learn, create and innovate.  

 Suggested that different items on the agenda have specific allotted times. 
 
11.2 Officers stated that this new learning program is in this month’s Homing In. 
 
11.3 The Chair stated she was willing to test allotted times for agenda points. 
 
12 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
12.1 RESOLVED- That the reports and minutes of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 
13 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

5



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

6



  ITEM 19  

Items from North Area Residents meeting held on Thursday 21st 

September 2017  

1. Housing customer services phone lines 

This was discussed at the Area Panel meeting. The response from Housing was: 

 It would be too expensive to provide a Freephone number. 

 They have looked at the phone logs and believe the service being provided is 

satisfactory. 

The meeting felt this hadn’t been addressed satisfactorily. Several further examples were 

given of poor service received by residents trying to phone customer services: 

 One resident called customer services, selected an item from the menu, was given 

another menu from which they made a selection, and was then forwarded to an 

answerphone rather than being able to speak to customer services. 

 Another resident phoned, selected the options, and then the phone went dead. 

 Another example was given of a resident who got through to speak to a person, 

who then said they couldn’t deal with the problem being reported. 

Although some residents are able to contact the council online, there are still a lot of 

people who do not have access to the internet who depend on the customer services 

phone lines.  

This process of making unsuccessful phone calls can be very costly to residents, 

especially affecting those on low incomes. 

Action: 3 stars () 

The meeting agreed to submit this for the agenda of the Area Panel to request that 

Housing address the ongoing problems with the customer services phone lines. 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, tel: 01273 293250 

I am sorry to hear that residents in the North area have had difficulty contacting the 

Housing Customer Service team.  I was able to track back the complaint about this 

service that was raised at the last North Panel meeting as it included information about 

the time and date of the call.  Unfortunately without this level of detail, it is not possible 

to investigate the calls
[...]
6 of  

861) 

96% 

(836 of  

869) 
  

7.2 
Residents living in schemes offering 

regular social activities 
95% 

100% 

(861 of  

861) 

TBC TBC TBC 

7.3 
Residents living in schemes offering 

regular health and wellbeing activities 
65% 

85% 

(735 of 

861) 

TBC TBC TBC 

7.4 

Schemes hosting events in 

collaboration with external 

organisations 

90% 

100% 

(22 of 

22) 

TBC TBC TBC 

 
The indicator near target is: 
 

Seniors Housing residents who have had a tenancy visit within the last 12 months – target 98% 
Performance was 96% at the end of Quarter 2 and has decreased by 1% since the previous quarter.  Of 869 Seniors housing residents, 
33 have not had a tenancy visit within the past year – 13 residents declined, two were unavailable and 18 require a visit because they are 
new tenants or a year has recently passed since their last visit.  Most of the latter group are likely to be available and therefore will have 
been visited soon. 

27



28



                                        Meeting action minutes                                 

Meeting Senior Housing Action Group  

Attendees Residents Roy Crowhurst (Chair of SHAG, Woods House) Tony Brown, 
(Evelyn Court) Walter Sargison (Broadfields), Allen Davies (Rosehill Court) 
Jean Davis (Leach Court), Bob Spacie, Elizabeth Tinkler, John McCabe, 
Lawrence Fitzgerald  (Laburnum Grove) Ernie Tidy (Churchill House) 
Anthony McCoy (Sloane Court) Patrick Kite (Hazelholt) 

Staff: Hannah Barker (Resident Involvement Officer), Peter Huntbach 
(Senior Housing Manager)  

Partners: Peter Lloyd (Healthwatch) 

Apologies Terry Weller (Evelyn Court) Ray Goble (Elwyn Jones), Mike Bojczuk (Older 
Peoples Council) 

Venue  Leach Court Produced by  Hannah Barker 

Date Time Weds 12th July 2017 10am Mins completed  16th July 2017 

 

Minutes & Matters arising - Update on actions from previous meeting  

 Description 

1  Minutes agreed 

2  Re Repairs Handbook and change in wording describing standard 
[...]
anning 

8 AOB 

9 Date of next meeting 

 

38



1 
 

October 2017 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council’s New Homes for Neighbourhoods programme is 
building much needed new council homes on council owned land. We aim to deliver 
at least 500 new homes across Brighton, Hove and Portslade. 
 

102 new council homes will be completed over the next couple of months. Another 
37 are currently under construction. 34 new council homes at seven sites have 
already been built and let since July 2015 under this programme, all on underused 
council housing ‘infill’ sites.  Many more new homes are in the pipeline. 
  
All new council homes are let to households on the Homemove housing register.  
 

 

The constructors are now 
finishing off  the Brooke 
Mead extra care scheme, 
designed to help people 
with low to moderate 
dementia to live 
independently for as long 
as possible.  

Prospective tenants can 
visit the show flat. Contact 
01273 29 30 30.  

  

Kite Place – 57 new council flats in Whitehawk  

Also close to completion 
are the two blocks at Kite 
Place. Applicants have 
started bidding for and 
viewing the flats, which 
include six homes designed 
for wheelchair users and 
their families. 

All 51 other one to three 
bedroom flats are built to 
the latest  ‘accessible and 
adaptable’ standards and 
there are lifts to all floors. 

 

   
Brooke Mead – 45 extra care council flats in Albion Street 

39



2 
 

Hobby Place – 29 new council flats in Whitehawk 

The brickwork is now finished 
on these two blocks of one to 
three bedroom council flats, 
which are on track to be 
completed in January.  

These new council homes are 
also designed to ‘accessible 
and adaptable’ standards, 
with lifts to all floors and three 
flats for wheelchair user.   

Like Kite Place, this large scheme will have communal boilers for economical and 
efficient heating and hot water for the future tenants and solar panels on the roof. 

  

Lynchet Close –  8 new council homes in Hollingdean 

The foundations of six new 
four bedroom houses and two 
new two bedroom flats are 
now being laid on this site 
opposite Hollingdean Park. 

Prospective tenants are 
already making enquiries. The 
new homes are expected to 
be advertised for bidding on 
Homemove next spring and 
be completed early summer.   

 

Rotherfield Crescent, Hollingbury   

Residents around the 
underused garage site off 
Rotherfield Crescent are 
being consulted on the latest 
plans for four family homes on 
this land, worked up by 
winning architects from our 
Design Competition with the 
Royal Institute of British 
Architects. 

For more information on New Homes for Neighbourhoods 

Email:   estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Phone:  01273 290591  

Post:     Estate Regeneration Team, Brighton & Hove City Council,  

  1st Floor, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ  

Webpage:  www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn 

40

mailto:estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn

	Agenda
	15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	19 Residents Question Time
	21 Performance Report
	Draft Housing Management Performance Report Quarter 2 2017-18 v0.3

	22 City Wide Reports
	SIG action points
	TDN minutes July 2017
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update October 2017






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 26 OCTOBER 2017 
 

THE HOUSING CENTRE, EASTERGATE ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN24QL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Tracey Hill (Chair), Anne Meadows,     
 
Representatives: John Marchant (ECMTRA Rep), John Dean (ECMTR Chair), Sarah 
Rowntree (NMTRA Rep), Mary Marchant (NMTA), Andrew Hunter (East Moulsecoomb TRA), 
Jane Hunter (East Moulsecoomb TRA),Terrence Hill (Deputy P – Bates Estate), Walter 
Sargison (Broadfields), Pete Weston (ECMTRA) 
 
Officers: Hilary Edgar (Housing Service Operation Manager), James Crane (Service 
Improvement Manger), Jeff Tourmentin (Strategic General Manager MEARS), Eddie Wilson 
(General Manager Operations – Mears), Hannah Barker (Resident Involvement Officer), 
Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement and Improvement), Scott Lunn (Housing Stock 
Review Manager) 
 
 
 
14 APOLOGIES 
 
14.1 Apologies were received from Ray Metcalfe, Barbara Castleton and Heather Hayes. 
 
15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
15.1 Correction of name to “Weston” on Item 6.3.   
 
16 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
16.1 The Chair handed out hard copies of summaries and, in conjunction with Hilary Edgar 

(Housing Services Operations Manager), gave a brief overview of the key findings 
and feedback received from the survey handed out to residents at the last North 
Housing Management Area Panel. 

 
17 ROUND ROBIN 
 
17.1 Residents had the following positive statements, enquiries and concerns: 
 

 Good use of utilities has provided good results in gardens 

 A resident attended the ‘Learn, Create, Innovate’ workshop and   gave a 
positive review 

 A resident was pleased with City Clean’s kind supply of an extra communal 
waste bin following its absence at a meeting  

 Resident’s noticed that attendance at resident’s only meetings area rising 

 A resident confirmed that they had successfully acquired a skip through a quick 
bid and managed to clear 17 gardens 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

26 OCTOBER 2017 

 Residents expressed concerns with BHCC City Clean staff using leaf blowers 
to clean newly cut grass during a downpour causing it to coat resident’s cars 
thus creating a hazard 

 Residents expressed delight at Beavers, Cubs and Scouts groups using their 
halls to hold meetings 

 A resident expressed dissatisfaction with City Clean Staff in relation to the 
delay in response to cleaning up posts that were requested to be cut down 

 A resident emphasised the importance of keeping steps swept as it can be a 
hazard to mothers and children. 

 A resident gave positive example where an application for a second bench was 
successful  

 
17.2 Officers responded to resident’s statements, enquiries and concerns with the 

following: 
 

 Officers took details of areas where grass cuttings are an issue 
 
17.3 Councillor Anne Meadows stated that in the past, residents had bought equipment 

through the Estate Development Budget and helped to clear and clean areas. 
 
18 LEARN CREATE INNOVATE 
 
18.1 Hannah Barker highlighted and summarised the aims and objectives of the workshop. 

She further clarified that the aim was to develop a resident’s perspective on important 
issues. She provided feedback from the initial course and confirmed that the next 
workshop is over-subscribed which indicates positive progress. 

 
18.2 The Chair confirmed that each workshop and its preceding themes were coordinated 

by members of the team while the contents and subjects were initially requested and 
subsequently formed by residents in order to address points of interest. 

 
19 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
19.1 (Item 1 – Housing Customer Service Phone Lines) 
 
19.2 Residents stated a concern regarding BHCC charging texts at premium rate. 
 
19.3 An Officer confirmed that this will be fed to Mears. 
 
19.4 AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
20 BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 
20.1 James Crane gave a brief summary and overview of BHCC’s Housing Allocations 

Policy. He briefed the panel on the history of the policy and the series of changes that 
led to the new policy which is due to be implemented on January 1st.  

 
20.2 Residents enquired if tenants were allowed to exchange outside of the borough 

 
20.3 James Crane confirmed that people can exchange outside of the borough. 
 
21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

26 OCTOBER 2017 

 
21.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement and Improvement, presented the 

Performance report and gave a brief overview of some details. She requested if there 
was members had any preference on the details provided and the format in which 
they are presented.  

 
21.2 Residents had the following statements, questions and concerns: 
 

 A resident expressed approval of the new report front cover 

 A resident enquired if it would be possible to just send the report out and have it 
taken as read at the meeting, keeping the item open for questions only as 
opposed to a long report presentation 

 

21.3 Officers responded to resident’s concerns and enquiries with the following: 
 

 Ododo Dafe stressed that Area Panels exist partially for residents to scrutinise 
Brighton & Hove City Council’s performance across the City. 

 

21.4 AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
22 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
22.1 An officer confirmed that the Senior Housing Action Group is to take place down to 4 

times every 3 months. 
 
23 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
23.1 Residents expressed approval at the good time management of the meeting.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


